

CASE NO. A08-1402

State of Minnesota
In Court of Appeals

JARVIS & SONS, INC. AND AFTON-ST. CROIX COMPANY,
Respondents,

vs.

INTERNATIONAL MARIE UNDERWRITERS, et al.,
Appellants,

and

DOLLIFF, INC.,
Third-Party Plaintiff/Respondent,

vs.

KIM BROWN,
Third-Party Defendant/Respondent.

FORMAL BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS JARVIS & SONS, INC.
AND AFTON-ST. CROIX COMPANY

HANSEN, DORDELL, BRADT,
ODLAUG & BRADT, P.L.L.P.
J. Mark Catron (#15829)
Stacey H. Sorensen (#0387040)
3900 Northwoods Dr., Suite 250
St. Paul, Minnesota 55112
(651) 482-8900

Attorneys for Respondents

ROBINS, KAPLAN, MILLER
& CIRESI
Philip Sieff (#169845)
2800 LaSalle Plaza
800 LaSalle Avenue
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402
(612) 349-8500

*Attorneys for Defendants
Susan and Ronald Schreiner*

(Additional Counsel Listed on Following Page)

TEWKSBURY & KERFELD, P.A.
Keith Kerfeld (#143066)
Grim Daniel Howland (#336841)
88 South Tenth Street, Suite 300
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55403
(612) 334-3399

Attorneys for Appellants

BELGRADE & O'DONNELL
George Velcich (#0312772)
Suite 1900, Civic Opera Building
20 North Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 422-1700

Attorneys for Appellants

THOMAS E. HARMS, P.L.L.C.
Thomas E. Harms (#4135X)
7601 France Avenue South, Suite 275
Edina, Minnesota 55435
(952) 857-2880

*Attorneys for Defendant and
Third-Party Plaintiff Dolliff, Inc.*

HESSIAN & McKASY, P.A.
Lee A. Henderson (#126305)
4000 Campbell Mithun Tower
222 South Ninth Street
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402
(612) 746-5750

*Attorneys for Defendant and
Third-Party Plaintiff Dolliff, Inc.*

STICH, ANGELL, KREIDLER
& DODGE
Kenneth Dodge (#2319X)
The Crossings-Suite 120
250 Second Avenue South
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55401
(612) 333-6251

*Attorneys for Third-Party Defendant
Kim Brown*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

STATEMENT OF LEGAL ISSUE 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

LEGAL ARGUMENT 9

 I. STANDARD OF REVIEW 9

 II. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT JARVIS IS ENTITLED TO INSURANCE COVERAGE UNDER IMU POLICY NO. N5JH 40106 UNDER THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF THE POLICY.....9

 A. The plain language of IMU Policy No. N5JH 40106 clearly states that coverage during the lay-up period does not terminate until the vessel leaves its moorings.....9

 B. IMU’s argument that Endorsement No. 4 does not apply in this case contradicts the plain language of its own policy as well as its own interpretation of the policy language.....12

 C. Jarvis & Sons did not breach the policy’s lay-up provision by scheduling an excursion on a date during the lay-up period.14

 D. The cases cited by IMU do not relate to the circumstances of this case.....18

CONCLUSION 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

First Circuit Court of Appeals

New Hampshire Ins. Co. v. Dagnone, 475 F.3d 35 (1st Cir. 2007).....15,18

Fourth Circuit Court of Appeals

Goodman v. Fireman's Fund Ins. Co., 600 F.2d 1040 (4th Cir. 1979).....18

Ninth Circuit Court of Appeals

Campbell v. Hartford Fire Ins. Co., 533 F.2d 496 (9th Cir. 1976).....18

Minnesota Supreme Court

Dairyland Ins. Co. v. Implement Dealers Ins. Co., 294 Minn. 236, 199 N.W.2d 806 (Minn. 1972)..... 10

Gleason v. Metropolitan Council Transit Operations, 582 N.W.2d 216 (Minn. 1998).....9

Henning Nelson Const. Co. v. Fireman's Fund American Life Ins. Co., 383 N.W.2d 645 (Minn. 1986).....10

Illinois Farmers Ins. Co. v. Glass Service Co., 683 N.W.2d 792 (Minn. 2004).....10

Iowa Kemper Ins. Co. v. Stone, 269 N.W.2d 885 (Minn. 1978).....9

Nordby v. Atlantic Mut. Ins. Co., 329 N.W.2d 820 (Minn. 1983).....10,16

Watson by Hanson v. Metropolitan Transit Com'n, 553 N.W.2d 406 (Minn. 1996).....9

South Carolina Supreme Court

Tsalapatas v. Phoenix Ins. Co. of Hartford, Conn., 236 S.C. 508, 115 S.E.2d 49 (S.C. 1960).....15,18

Minnesota Court of Appeals

In re Liquidation of Excalibur Ins. Co., 519 N.W.2d 494 (Minn. Ct. App. 1994).....10

Steele v. Great West Cas. Co., 540 N.W.2d 886 (Minn. Ct. App. 1995).....9

Middle District of Florida

AXA Global Risk (UK), Ltd., v. Webb, No. 6:99-CV-124-ORL-19B, 2000 WL 33179617 (M.D. Fla. July 28, 2000).....19

Definitional Authority

MERRIAM-WEBSTER DICTIONARY, Online Edition, *available at* <http://www.merriam-webster.com> (last modified 2007).....11
